currency risk and credit risk. The board reviews and agrees policies for managing each of these
risks as summarised below.

a. Treasury risk management
The Company operates a treasury function to provide competitive funding costs, invest
and monitor financial risk. The Company does not use derivative financial instruments for
speculative purposes and for managing financial risk.

b. Foreign currency risk
Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial
instrument will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates. Foreign currency
risk is managed at an operational level and monitored by the Finance Director. Exposure to
losses from foreign liabilities is managed through prompt payment of outstanding liabilities
and matching of receipts with payments in the same currencies.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to possible changes in the exchange rate
between the Tanzanian Shilling and foreign currencies (mainly US dollar, other currencies are
considered to be immaterial), with all other variables held constant, of the Company’s profit
after tax (due to changes in carrying amount of monetary assets and liabilities).

Net effect based on statement +10% 2,198,660 2,198,660

of financial position as at 31
December 2019

-10% 2,198,660 2,198,660

Net effect based on statement
of financial position as at 31
December 2018

+10% 6,315,840 6,315,840

-10% 6,315,840 6,315,840

The sensitivity analysis has been determined based on the net exposure as at 31 December
2098. The change of 10% is what is used when determining the net foreign currency
transaction risk reported internally to key management personnel to assess reasonably
possible change in foreign exchange rates.

The various currencies to which the Company is exposed at 31 December are summarised
below:

At 31 December 2019

Financial assets

Trade and other receivables - 1,275,489 1,275,489

Cash and cash equivalents 11,616 15,382,479 15,394,095

Other financial assets - 10,626,640 10,626,640

11,616 27,284,608 27,296,224